
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case
No. SC21-934

Complainant,
The Florida Bar File

v. No. 2021-30,111(10A)

KEVIN POSTON COX,

Respondent.

REPORT OF REFEREE

i. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS

Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as Referee to

conduct disciplinary proceedings herein according to Rule 3-7.6, Rules of

Discipline, the following proceedings occurred:

On June 22, 2021, The Florida Bar filed its Complaint against

respondent in these proceedings. On July 22, 2021, respondent filed his

Answer to Complaint. On November 4, 2021 and, December 8, 2021, a

final hearing and a sanction hearing were held in this case, respectively.

All items properly filed including pleadings, recorded testimony (if

transcribed), exhibits in evidence and the report of referee constitute the

record in this case and are forwarded to the Supreme Court of Florida.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT



Jurisdictional Statement. Respondent is, and at all times mentioned

during this investigation was, a member of The Florida Bar, subject to the

jurisdiction and Disciplinary Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida.

Narrative Summary Of Case.

Summary

Respondent was hired to represent Justin Vickery for a violation of

probation allegation in Case 53-14-CF-4590 in Polk County, Florida. The

underlying offense of the violation of probation was the third-degree felony

of Failure to Register as a Sex Offender. Although the charge is a third-

degree felony, Mr. Vickery scored over ten years of prison on his

scoresheet. Due to the Mr. Vickery scoring over the statutory maximum the

strategy was to plea to the bench and seek a downward departure.

Ultimately, the court accepted the plea, declined to grant a downward

departure, and then sentenced Mr. Vickery to the scoresheet score of

147.4 months in the department of corrections.

After the Second D.C.A. affirmed the sentence in January 2020, Mr.

Vickery filed a motion alleging ineffective performance by the respondent

as well as further alleging a conflict between Mr. Vickery and the

respondent due to the respondent allegedly making rebuffed sexual

advances towards a witness/advocate [Linda Plasse].
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Judge Mark Carpanini conducted an evidentiary hearing on the

motion claiming ineffective performance and denied Mr. Vickery's motion.

With regard to alleged conflict, the court denied the motion despite

concluding how "inappropriate and potentially unethical" the statements by

the respondent to [Ms. Plasse] might have been. The judge referred the

matter to The Florida Bar and after investigation, the local grievance

committee found probable cause.

Facts:

The Referee adopts the procedural history as set forth in Judge Mark

Carpanini's Order dated February 16, 2021 titled Order Denying

Defendant's Motion to Vacate, Set Aside, or Correct sentence as neither

party has offered any evidence inconsistent with the procedural history.

Additionally, the Referee finds as follows: The respondent testified

that he was not hired to represent Mr. Vickery until after Mr. Vickery's first

court date and that the respondent did not attend the first court date. Ms.

Plasse, the listed victim of the sexual misconduct allegation, testified that

she first met the respondent at the first court date and that.she was

directed by the respondent to make an appointment with the respondent.

Although Ms. Plasse's version makes sense, there was no evidence

introduced that conflicted with the respondent's statement that he was not
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hired until after Mr. Vickery was arrested. The respondent's testimony that

he does not do work before he is hired and that he was not hired prior to

the first appearance was credible. As such, the Referee concludes that the

respondent was not at Mr. Vickery's first court date and did not meet Ms.

Plasse on that day.

Shortly after Mr. Vickery's first court date, Ms. Plasse met with the

respondent at the respondent's office. At this meeting, it is undisputed that

the respondent asked Ms. Plasse something to the effect of "What are you

doing with a loser like [Justin Vickery]?" Ms. Plasse interpreted the

comment to be sexual in nature and as a result, the remaining comments

made by the respondent were interpreted the same. The Referee finds that

Ms. Plasse was credible in her testimony about what happened during her

first meeting at the respondent's office and that she received multiple

comments and questions from the respondent that she felt were

inappropriate under the circumstances of her being at the office. However,

the Referee finds that the respondent was more credible about the

remaining meetings with Ms. Plasse.

The Referee finds that any deficiencies in the respondent's

representation of Mr. Vickery were not related to the respondent's

interactions with Ms. Plasse.
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Ill. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO GUILT.

It is undisputed, and proven by clear and convincing evidence, Mr.

Vickery was a client of the respondent when the respondent said to Ms.

Plasse "What are you doing with a loser like [Justin Vickery]?" Telling a

person, especially a witness who has a relationship with the client, that a

lawyer's own client is a loser is prejudicial to the administration of justice

and undermines the public's confidence in our system of justice.

I recommend that respondent be found guilty of violating the following

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: 3-4.3 and 4-8.4(d) for the respondent's

conduct in disparaging his client to Ms. Plasse.

3-4.3 Misconduct and Minor Misconduct. The standards of

professional conduct required of members of the bar are not limited to the

observance of rules and avoidance of prohibited acts, and the enumeration

of certain categories of misconduct as constituting grounds for discipline

are not all-inclusive nor is the failure to specify any particular act of

misconduct be construed as tolerance of the act of misconduct. The

commission by a lawyer of any act that is unlawful or contrary to honesty

and justice may constitute a cause for discipline whether the act is

committed in the course of the lawyer's relations as a lawyer or otherwise,
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whether committed within Florida or outside the state of Florida, and

whether the act is a felony or a misdemeanor.

4-8.4(d) A lawyer shall not engage in conduct in connection with the

practice of law that is prejudicial to the administration of justice, including to

knowingly, or through callous indifference, disparage, humiliate, or

discriminate against litigants, jurors, witnesses, court personnel, or other

lawyers on any basis, including, but not limited to, on account of race,

ethnicity, gender, religion, national origin, disability, marital status, sexual

orientation, age, socioeconomic status, employment, or physical

characteristic.

This Referee recommends that the respondent be found Not Guilty of

violating Rule 4-8.4(i). Although the respondent's initial comment to Ms.

Plasse clearly sound like the classic pick-up line "What's a nice girl like you

doing in a place like this," this comment and the remaining unwelcomed

comments toward Ms. Plasse in the first office meeting are not violations of

Rule 4-8.4(i). In order for the comments to violate rule 4-8.4(i) it would

have to be proven that Ms. Plasse was either a client or representative of

the client. Clearly, Ms. Plasse was not the client. With regard to

"representative of a client," the comment section of Rule 4-8.4 provides:

For purposes of this rule, a "representative of a client" is an
agent of the client who supervises, directs, or regularly consults
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with the organization's lawyer concerning a client matter or has
authority to obligate the organization with respect to the matter,
or whose act or omission in connection with the matter may be
imputed to the organization for purposes of civil or criminal
liability.

Ms. Plasse met with the respondent three times. Even if Mr. Vickery

was somehow considered an organization, the bar failed to prove by clear

and convincing evidence that Ms. Plasse was a representative of the client

as that term is defined by the comment section in the rule. Additionally,

even if Ms. Plasse was a representative of a client, the interaction between

the respondent and Ms. Plasse did not adversely affect the respondent's

conduct.

Additionally, this Referee recommends that the respondent be found

Not Guilty of violating the following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: 4-

1.1, 4-1.2(a), 4-1.3, and 4-1.4(a). The transcribed testimony of Mr. Vickery

and the other evidence presented at the hearing fail to establish a violation

of any of these rules by clear and convincing evidence.

IV. STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

I considered the following Standards prior to recommending

discipline:

The Florida Bar filed a Memorandum of Law Regarding

Recommended Discipline and relied upon Standards 3.2(b)(1) (prior
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disciplinary offenses); 3.2(b)(4) (multiple offenses); 3.2(b)(9) (substantial

experience in the practice of law; 3.3(b)(13)(remoteness of prior offense),

and 7.1 (penalties for deceptive conduct or statements) in support of their

requested sanction of a 10-day suspension.

3.2(b)(1) Prior disciplinary offenses. Cox was suspended from the

practice of law for one-year, effective June 1, 2005, for having engaged in

similar misconduct. The misconduct involved multiple clients that included

engaging in a conflict of interest, in conduct prejudicial to the administration

of justice, and in sexual conduct with clients that exploited the lawyer-client

relationship.

3.2(b)(2) Dishonest or selfish motive. Respondent's motive was

selfish in nature.

3.2(b)(4) Multiple offenses. Respondent violated two distinct Rules

Regulating The Florida Bar involving conduct prejudicial to the

administration of justice. The fact that the respondent's statement to Ms.

Plasse is being recommended to have violated two rules for the same

conduct was not considered as an aggravator.

3.2(b)(9) Substantial experience in the practice of law. Respondent is

an experienced attorney (admitted in 1988) who should be familiar with the

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar and the bar's professional requirements.
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Respondent is a seasoned practitioner whose prior experience should have

made him aware that his statement to Ms. Plasse was inconsistent with his

obligations under the bar rules

3.3(b)(13) Remoteness of prior offenses. Respondent's prior 1-year

suspension was effective June 1, 2005. Based upon The Florida Bar v.

Patterson, No. SC19-2070, 2021 WL 5832861, at *6 (Fla. Dec. 9, 2021),

the remoteness of the prior offense is not a mitigating factor due to the

nature of the prior offense and the sexual undertones of the inappropriate

comment here.

7.1(b) Deceptive Conduct or Statements and Unreasonable or

Improper Fees. Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly

engages in conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional and

causes injury or potential injury to a client, the public, or the legal system.

V. CASE LAW

I considered the following case law prior to recommending discipline:

In The Florida Bar v. Liberman, 43 So. 3d 36, 39 (Fla. 2010), the

Supreme Court of Florida has indicated that the sanction recommended

and imposed must be: (1) fair to the disciplined attorney, being sufficient to

punish while at the same time encouraging rehabilitation; (2) fair to society,

both in terms of protecting the public from unethical conduct and at the
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same time not denying the public the services of a qualified lawyer as a

result of undue harshness; and (3) severe enough to deter others who

might be tempted to engage in like violatioris.

In The Florida Bar v. Patterson, No. SC19-2070, 2021 WL 5832861,

at *6 (Fla. Dec. 9, 2021), the Court held that "even in instances where the

prior disciplinary history is deemed remote in time, it may still be

disqualified from consideration as a mitigating factor when the prior

misconduct is similar to the misconduct under review. See Fla. Bar v.

Varner, 992 So. 2d 224, 230 (Fla. 2008). We have held that where, as

here, there is great similarity between the offenses, the remoteness of the

prior offense is not a mitigating factor. g"

In The Florida Bar v. Udowychenko, 2017 WL 2982121 (Fla. July 13,

2017), Mr. Udowychenko was suspended for 10 days and directed to

attend Professionalism Workshop. During a telephone call with an

insurance adjuster regarding the status of the personal injury claim he filed

on behalf of his clients, respondent was abrasive, condescending,

disrespectful and rude. He made derogatory remarks and called her

stupid. In the examinations under oath involving the same claim,

respondent engaged in conduct which was combative, argumentative, and
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disruptive. Respondent had previously received a public reprimand for

similar conduct.

In The Florida Bar v. Ambler, 2019 WL 3966459 (Fla. Aug. 22, 2019),

Ambler was publicly reprimanded. In representing clients in federal court,

Ambler made disparaging comments in rebuttal to opposing counsel's

allegation of committing fraud upon the court, was negligent and failed to

comply with a court order regarding discovery.

In The Florida Bar v. Kaplan, 2019 WL 4071969 (Fla. Aug. 29, 2019),

Kaplan was publicly reprimanded with probationary conditions. Kaplan

sent disparaging and defaming communications while departing his law

firm and in a subsequent legal dispute with his former law partner. After

being enjoined from doing so by court order, a judge found that he violated

the court order. In an unrelated matter, Kaplan was also accused of calling

another lawyer a derogatory name.

VI. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO
BEAPPLIED

I recommend that respondent be found guilty of misconduct justifying

disciplinary measures, and that be disciplined by:

A. A 10-day suspension. Respondent will eliminate all indicia of

respondent's status as an attorney on email, social media, telephone
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listings, stationery, checks, business cards office signs or any other indicia

of respondent's status as an attorney, whatsoever.

B. Attendance at Ethics School approved by the Supreme Court of

Florida.

C. Compliance with Rule 3-5.1(h).

D. Payment of The Florida Bar's costs in these proceedings.

The sexual undertones aside, when a lawyer disparages a specific

client by calling that person a loser, that client, and anyone hearing of the

comment, loses faith in all actions taken by the lawyer in connection with

the case that are unsuccessful. Additionally, the comment to an advocate

of the client runs the risk of turning the advocate against the client. Such

conduct by a lawyer causes potential injury to the client, the public and the

legal system. This belief is so strong that the oath of admission to the bar

contains a clause that the attorney swears not to advance any fact

prejudicial to the honor or reputation of a party. This Referee finds that a

10-day suspension is fair to society and the respondent; and the

suspension is severe enough to deter others from committing the same or

similar misconduct.

Vll. PERSONAL HISTORY, PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD
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Prior to recommending discipline pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(m)(1)(D), I

considered the following:

Personal History of Respondent:

Age: 59

Date admitted to the Bar: April 21, 1988

VIII. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANÑER IN WHICH COSTS
SHOULD BE TAXED

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The Florida

Bar:

Investigative Costs $2,489.16
Court Reporters' Fees $1,795.90
Administrative Fee $1,250.00

TOTAL $5,535.06

It is recommended that such costs be charged to respondent and that

interest at the statutory rate shall accrue and be deemed delinquent 30

days after the judgment in this case becomes final unless paid in full or

otherwise deferred by the Board of Governors of The Florida Bar.

Dated this __11th day of January 2022

MlKE URPHY, Referee
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Original To:

Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida, Supreme Court Building, 500 South
Duval Street, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1927.

Conformed Copies to:

Karen Ivy Meeks, PO Box 1598, Bartow, FL 33831-1598, at
karen@karenmeeks.com;

Kenneth H. P. Bryk, Bar Counsel, The Florida Bar, 1000 Legion Place,
Suite 1625, Orlando, Florida 32801-1050, at kbryk@floridabar.orq,
orlandooffice@floridabar.orq, and dsullivan@floridabar.orq; and

Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 E Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, FL
32399-2300, at psavitz@floridabar.orq.
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